Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barclays Bank PLC		11 <i>2/27/</i> 2006	Public Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Minova International Limited	
Street Address:	Brookstreet des Roches	
Internal Address:	1 des Roches Square, Witan Way	
City:	Witney, Oxfordshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	OX28 4LF	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1575016	LOKSET
Registration Number:	1690186	TEKSEAL
Registration Number:	2176583	AIRTITE
Registration Number:	2782200	TEKFLEX
Registration Number:	2829761	ТЕКРАК
Registration Number:	2900610	ECLIPSE
Registration Number:	2944792	ECLIPSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 202-756-8000

 Email:
 sabrown@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah Brown

TRADEMARK REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0668 1575016

U 0010 ₩

900067350

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	600 13th St. NV McDermott Will Washington, D	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		057000-0026
DOMESTIC REPRESENTA	ATIVE	
Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Sarah Brown
Signature:		/Sarah Brown/
Date:		01/22/2007
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release#page1.tif		

source=Release#page3.tif source=Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0669

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (the "RELEASE")

THIS RELEASE is made on Dec 27, 2006.

BETWEEN:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, with offices at 1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP ("Barclays") and MINOVA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (formerly known as FOSROC MINING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED), a corporation organized under the laws of the United Kingdom, with offices at Brookstreet des Roches, Des Rochers Square, Witon Way, Oxfordshire OX28 4LF ("Minova").

RECITALS

- (1) Reference is made to that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks, dated as of February 8, 2006, by and between Barclays and Minova (the "Original Grant"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Release, shall have the meanings provided in the Original Grant;
- (2) Barclays has agreed to release and terminate (i) the Original Grant and (ii) the Security Agreement in respect of which the Original Grant was made, pursuant to that certain Deed of Release, dated as of the date hereof, by and between Barclays and Barbara Limited, a company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, and the indirect parent of Minova (the "Global Release"); and
- (3) The parties to the Security Agreement wish for Barclays to release its security interest in Minova's right, title and interest in, to and under the collateral described in paragraphs (i) (xii) of the Original Grant (the "Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.1 RELEASE AND TERMINATION

- (A) Barclays hereby releases and terminates all of its security interest granted under the Original Grant in the Collateral, including, without limitation, its security interest in those United States patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A hereto; and
- (B) Upon the effectiveness of the Global Release, the Original Grant shall terminate and the parties to the Original Grant shall have no further rights or obligations thereunder.
- (C) As provided under the Global Release, Minova or its representatives are authorized and directed, without further notice to Barclays, to file this instrument with the United States Patent and Trademarks Office and make any other releases of liens or assignments necessary or useful to effect the agreements of the parties stated herein.

2.1 GOVERNING LAW

This release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York (including without limitation, Section 5-14-1 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York), without regard to conflicts of laws principles, except otherwise required by mandatory provisions of United States federal or other law.

Termination and Release Stateme-004908075v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0670 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

MINOVA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Name: MARK PIPER
Title: DIRECTOR

2

Termination and Release Stateme~ 004908075v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0671

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

By: Name: Carley Bailey
Title: Mariager
by its attorney, Cairy Michael Bailey
under a Paner of Attorney dated 04/10/06

MINOVA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

By: ___ Name: Title:

Termination and Release Stateme~ 004908075v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0672

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents and Trademarks

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No./ Patent No.	Application/ Registration Date	Issue Title
5141365	25-Aug-1992	Backfilling in mines
4875937	24-Oct-1989	Cement Comp Containing HAC
10/432727	14-Jul-2003	Cement Silicate Compositions
6869987	12-Mar-2002	Cementitious compositions and a method of their use
6780237	24-Aug-2004	Cementitious Compositions and Use Method
6713554	30-Mar-2004	Compositions for the manufacture of organomineral products, products obtained therefrom and their use
6,991,547	31-Jan-2006	Offset Roof Bolts
10/488544	11-Sep-2002	Offset Roof Bolts
4920155	24-Apr-1990	Organomineral Foamed Materials
4871829	3-Oct-1989	Organomineral Products
10/434126	9-May-2003	Roof bolts for use in mines, a method for their production and a method for their installation
5 165 958	24-Nov-1992	Sealing Mine Stoppings
5560736	10-Jul-1995	Sealing Off Water-Influx Points
5330785	19-Jul-1994	Sealing Unstable Rock Strata
6926769	9-Aug-2005	Tekflex Based on H.A.C.

TRADEMARKS

Registration No.	Issue Date	<u>Mark</u>
1,575,016	2-Jan-1990	LOKSET
1,690,186	2-Jun-1992	TELSEAL
2,176,583	28-Jul-1998	AIRTITE
2,782,200	11-Nov-2003	TEKFLEX
2,829,761	6-Apr-2004	TEKPAK
2,900,610	2-Nov-2004	ECLIPSE
2,944,792	26-Apr-2005	ECLIPSE

Termination and Release Staterne~004908075v2

RECORDED: 01/22/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0673